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Maynards 

 
 
1 
Yousuf Karsh 
Canadian (1908-2002) 
PORTRAIT OF RHYS MANLY SALE 
black and white photograph 
signed lower left  
9 1/2 x 7 1/2 in. (24 x 19 cm) 
$200-300 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

 2 
William Kurelek 
Canadian/ Ukrainian (1927-1977) 
SKY TOSSING AT ALASKA WHALING 

CELEBRATION 
colour photolithograph 
signed and numbered 164/300  
12 x 9 1/2 in. (30.5 x 24.1 cm) 
$300-500  

3 
 Vinjy (?) 
TITLED ILLEGIBLY 
etching 
signed and titled illegibly, numbered 
32/70  
23 x 35 in. (58.4 x 88.9 cm) 
$15-30 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

 4 
Ugo Dossi 
Italian (b. 1943) 
UNTITLED - FIGURE WITH FEATHER 

WINGS 
mixed media 
signed and dated 77 lower right  
16 x 11 1/4 in. (40.5 x 28.5 cm) 
$100-150 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

5 
Ted Harrison 
Canadian (b. 1926) 
INSIDE PASSAGE 
silkscreen 
signed, titled, and numbered 16/150  
9 1/2 x 15 in. (24 x 38 cm) 
$200-300 

 

 6 
Ted Harrison 
Canadian (b. 1926) 
FLIGHT SOUTH 
silkscreen 
signed, titled, dated '85 and 
numbered 126/150  
24 x 16 1/4 in. (61 x 41 cm) 
$300-400 

 

7 
Sid Barron 
Canadian (1917-  ) 
WIND SHIPS 
tempra and latex 
signed  
36 x 48 in. (91 x 122 cm) 
$700-900 

 

 8 
Shaun Burke 
UNTITLED - NATIVITY SCENE 
pastel 
signed lower right  
21 1/2 x 29 1/4 in. (54.6 x 74.3 cm) 
$40-60 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

9 
Serigraph signed Jaiguot and 
numbered 114/120 
17 1/2 x 23 1/4 in. (44.5 x 59.3 cm) 
$20-40  
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

 10 
Samy Briss 
Israeli (b. 1930) 
UNTITLED- THREE WOMEN AND A CAT 
silkscreen 
signed and numbered 69/125  
16 3/4 x 22 3/4 in. (42.5 x 57.8 cm) 
$30-50 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 
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11 
Samy Briss 
Israeli (b. 1930) 
UNTITLED- MAN WITH GUITAR 
silkscreen 
signed and numbered 83/90  
29 1/2 x 21 1/2 in. (74.9 x 54.6 cm) 
$30-50 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

 12 
Samy Briss 
Israeli (b. 1930) 
UNTITLED- FISH GIRL 
silkscreen 
signed and numbered 66/80  
24 x 17 3/4 in. (61 x 45 cm) 
$30-40 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

13 
Samy Briss 
Israeli (b. 1930) 
UNTITLED - PORTRAIT WITH CHESS PON 
silkscreen 
signed and numbered 67/100  
27 1/2 x 20 in. (69.9 x 50.8 cm) 
$30-40 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

 14 
Sam Black 
Canadian (1913-1998) 
RIVERS EDGE 
woodcut 
signed, titled and labeled Printers 
Proof in margin  
18 3/4 x 23 1/2 in. (47.6 x 59.7 cm) 
$300-500 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

15 
Salvador Dali 
Spanish (1904-1989) 
UNTITLED 
lithograph 
signed and numbered 168/235  
25 x 20 1/2 in. (64 x 52 cm) 
$200-300 

 

 16 
Robert Young 
Canadian (1938-  ) 
UNTITLED - SAX PLAYER 
silkscreen #142/150 
signed and dated '73  
21 x 26 1/2 in. (53 x 67 cm) 
$200-300 

 

17 
Richard Tetrault 
Canadian 
UNTITLED- UMBRELLAS 
watercolour 
signed upper right  
21 1/2 x 29 in. (54.6 x 73.7 cm) 
$50-80 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

 18 
Richard Tetrault 
Canadian 
UNTITLED- TUGS DOCKED IN A 

HARBOUR 
watercolour 
signed and dated 76 upper left  
19 1/2 x 25 1/2 in. (49.5 x 64.8 cm) 
$50-80 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

19 
Richard Tetrault 
Canadian 
UNTITLED- ROOFTOPS 
watercolour on paper 
signed and dated 76 lower right  
19 x 25 in. (48.3 x 63.5 cm) 
$50-80 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

 20 
Richard Tetrault 
Canadian 
UNTITLED- HUT 
watercolour on paper 
signed and dated 77  
19 x 25 in. (48.3 x 63.5 cm) 
$50-60 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 
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21 
Richard Tetrault 
Canadian 
UNTITLED- CPRAIL 
watercolour 
signed and dated 78 upper left  
19 1/2 x 25 1/2 in. (49.5 x 64.8 cm) 
$50-80 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

 22 
Richard Tetrault 
Canadian 
UNTITLED - TWO TUG BOATS 
watercolour on paper 
signed lower right  
19 1/2 x 25 1/4 in. (49.5 x 64.1 cm) 
$50-80 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

23 
Richard Tetrault 
Canadian 
UNTITLED - STILL LIFE WITH ALCHOHOL 
mixed media collage on paper 
signed and dated 78 upper right  
19 1/2 x 25 1/2 in. (49.5 x 64.8 cm) 
$50-80 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

 24 
Richard Tetrault 
Canadian 
PAYSAGE MEXICAN 
mixed media on paper 
signed and date 77 lower right  
19 1/4 x 25 in. (48.9 x 63.5 cm) 
$50-80 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

25 
Richard Tetrault 
Canadian 
MAPLE LEAVES 
mixed media on paper 
signed and dated 76 lower left  
19 1/2 x 23 3/4 in. (49.5 x 60.3 cm) 
$50-80 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

 26 
Richard Tetrault 
Canadian 
BATEAU 
watercolour 
signed upper right  
25 x 19 1/4 in. (63.5 x 48.9 cm) 
$50-80 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

27 
 Regtolmes 
UNTITLED- ABSTRACT 
mixed media on paper 
signed lower right  
20 1/2 x 29 3/4 in. (52 x 75.6 cm) 
$30-60 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

 28 
RW Eastcott 
BASILICA SET - A 
woodblock 
signed, titled, dated 15/8/69, and 
numbered 2/4  
35 x 23 1/2 in. (88.9 x 59.7 cm) 
$100-150 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

29 
Pierre-Yves Tremois 
French (b. 1927) 
FEMME AU SINGE 
lithograph 
signed, dated 1973 and numbered EA 
6/25  
19 x 25 in. (48.3 x 63.5 cm) 
$200-400 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

 30 
Pierre-Yves Tremois 
French (b. 1921) 
UNTITLED- NUDE EMBRACE 
lithograph 
signed, dated 73 and numbered 77/85  
19 1/2 x 25 1/2 in. (49.5 x 64.8 cm) 
$200-300 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 
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31 
Pierre Tremois 
French (b. 1921) 
UNTITLED 
lithograph (with French postage 
stamp) 
signed and editioned EA 2/20  
19 3/4 x 18 1/2 in. (50.2 x 47 cm) 
$300-400 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

 32 
Peter F. Douglas 
UNTITLED- BROWN HOUSE 
watercolour 
signed and dated 73  
10 5/8 x 13 3/4 in. (27 x 34.9 cm) 
$20-30 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

33 
Paul Gilles Vaillencourt 
Canadian (b. 1941) 
UNTITLED- FISH ON A PLATE 
ink and watercolour on paper 
signed and dated 14 janvier 1964 
lower right  
17 1/2 x 23 1/4 in. (44.4 x 59 cm) 
$50-80 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

 34 
Pat O'Hara 
Canadian 
UNTITLED 
mixed media on paper 
signed  
21 3/8 x 27 5/8 in. (54.3 x 70.2 cm) 
$300-500 

 

35 
Pat O'Hara 
Canadian 
UNTITLED - SKI, SNOW, SURF 
mixed media on paper 
signed  
22 1/2 x 29 1/2 in. (57.2 x 74.9 cm) 
$300-500 

 

 36 
Owen Staples 
Canadian (1866-1949) 
UNTITLED - CITYSCAPE 
etching 
signed  
4 3/8 x 3 7/8 in. (11.1 x 9.8 cm) 
$60-80 

 

37 
Owen Staples 
Canadian (1866-1949) 
HART HOUSE 
etching 
signed and titled  
3 x 3 1/2 in. (7.6 x 8.9 cm) 
$60-80 

 

 38 
O. Zaskim 
UNTITLED- MUSICIAN 
lithograph 
signed and numbered 81/150  
31 x 22 1/2 in. (78.7 x 57.2 cm) 
$15-30 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC)  

39 
O Zaskim 
UNTITLED- FIGURE PERFORMING 

BALANCING ACT 
lithograph 
signed and numbered 31/150  
25 x 22 in. (63.5 x 55.9 cm) 
$15-30 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

 40 
Nicholas Hornyansky 
Canadian 
VICTORIA COLLEGE IN SPRING, 
TORONTO 
coloured etching 
signed  
7 1/2 x 6 1/2 in. (19 x 16.5 cm) 
$100-150 
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41 
Molly Joan Lamb Bobak 
Canadian (b. 1922) 
BRITISH COLUMBIA BEACH 
lithograph 
signed, titled, editioned 15/17 AP, and 
inscribed For Paddy, With Love Molly  
13 x 20 in. (33 x 50.8 cm) 
$300-500 

 

 42 
Leonardo Nierman 
Mexican/American (b.1932) 
UNTITLED - VIOLINIST 
mixed media on paper 
signed lower left  
10 3/4 x 8 in. (27.3 x 20.3 cm) 
$50-80 

 

43 
Leonard Brooks 
Canadian (1911-2011) 
PFARRPLATZ - MERAN TIROL 
etching 
signed and titled  
5 1/2 x 6 3/4 in. (13.9 x 17.1 cm) 
$60-80 

 

 44 
Leonard Baskin 
American (1922-2000) 
FUJELI 
lithograph 
signed, titled and labeled AD  
30 x 23 in. (76.2 x 58.4 cm) 
$100-150 

 

45 
Kate Adeline Smith Hoole 
Canadian (1878-1945) 
LADY MARIA 
pastel 
signed  
19 1/2 x 23 3/4 (49.5 x 60 cm) 
$900-1,200 

 

 46 
John Martin 
Canadian (1904-1965) 
UNTITLED - HOUSES IN FIELD 
mixed media on paper 
signed twice and dated '61  
7 x 10 in. (17.8 x 25.4 cm) 
$100-150 

 

47 
John Koerner 
Canadian (1913-  ) 
CYPRESS BOWL 
felt pen on paper 
signed and dated Mar. 20. 73  
7 7/8 x 10 7/8 in. (20 x 26 cm) 
$100-150 

 

 48 
John Harold Thomas Snow 
Canadian (1911-2004) 
STAGE 
lithograph #4/26 
signed  
14 x 18 in. (35.5 x 45.7 cm) 
$300-500 

 

49 
John Harold Thomas Snow 
Canadian (1911-2004) 
MONDEGO 
linocut #9/50 
signed  
16 x 13 3/4 in. (40.6 x 35 cm) 
$300-500  

 51 
Janet Middleton 
Canadian (1922 -  ) 
OKANAGAN LAKE (NEAR PEACHLAND 

BC) 
watercolour 
signed  
7 x 10 1/4 in. (17.7 x 26 cm) 
$150-250 

 

 
  



Maynards 

52 
Jamie Evrard 
Canadian (1949 -  ) 
STILL LIFE WITH FIGS 
monotype 
signed  
17 1/2 x 17 1/2 in. (44.5 x 44.5 cm) 
$250-350 

 

 53 
Jamie Evrard 
Canadian (1949 -  ) 
MIDSUMMER 
monotype 
signed  
15 1/2 x 12 in. (39.3 x 30.5 cm) 
$150-250 

 

54 
James Rosenquist 
American (b. 1933) 
NEW OXY ONE CENT LIFE 
lithograph 
15 x 21 1/2 in. (38 x 54.6 cm) 
$200-300 

 

 55 
James Fenwick Lansdowne 
Canadian (1937-2008) 
UNTITLED 
lithograph 
signed and numbered 31/300  
11 1/2 x 12 in. (28 x 30.5 cm) 
$80-120 

 

56 
James Fenwick Lansdowne 
Canadian (1937-2008) 
A PAIR OF LITHOGRAPHS - BLUE JAY & 

QUAIL 
both signed and numbered 31/300  
25 1/2 x 19 1/2 in. (65 x 49.5 cm) 
$200-300 

 

 57 
James Fenwick Lansdowne 
Canadian (1937-2008) 
A PAIR OF LITHOGRAPHS - BIRD ON 

BRANCH 
both signed and numbered 31/300  
20 x 16 in. (51 x 40.6 cm) 
$200-300 

 

58 
Jack Wilkinson 
Canadian (1927-2007) 
UNTITLED- TWO NUDE WOMEN 
charcoal on paper 
signed and dated 81 lower right  
20 x 28 in. (50.8 x 71.1 cm) 
$40-50 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

 59 
Jack Wilkinson 
Canadian (1927-2007) 
UNTITLED- NUDE WOMAN RECLINING 
watercolour 
signed and datd 8.1.77 lower right  
23 x 30 3/4 in. (58.4 x 78.1 cm) 
$40-60 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

60 
Jack Wilkinson 
Canadian (1927-2007) 
UNTITLED - NUDE PICNIC 
charcoal 
signed and dated 77  
20 x 28 in. (50.8 x 71.1 cm) 
$40-50 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

 61 
Jack Wilkinson 
Canadian (1927-2007) 
UNTITLED - NUDE MODEL AND ARTIST 
charcoal 
signed upper right  
24 x 18 in. (60.9 x 45.7 cm) 
$40-50 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 
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62 
Jack Wilkinson 
Canadian (1927-2007) 
UNTITLED - FEMALE NUDE 
charcoal on paper 
signed and dated 76 upper left  
21 x 27 in. (53.4 x 68.6 cm) 
$40-50 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

 63 
Jack Wilkinson 
Canadian (1927-2007) 
MOREAU BEGGING 
charcoal 
signed and dated lower right  
19 x 29 in. (48.3 x 73.7 cm) 
$30-50 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

64 
Jack Wilkinson 
Canadian (1927-2007) 
L FILLE BORDEAUX 
watercolour 
signed, titled, and dated 84  
13 1/2 x 9 in. (34.3 x 22.8 cm) 
$15-20 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

 65 
Jack C. S. Wilkinson 
Canadian (1927-2007) 
# 17 ARTIST & MODEL SERIES 
ink and watercolour on paper 
signed and dated 78 lower right  
22 1/2 x 30 1/2 in. (57.2 x 77.5 cm) 
$40-50 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

66 
Illingsworth Holey Kerr 
Canadian (1905-1989) 
YOUNG ANTELOPES 
woodblock 
signed and titled in pencil in the 
margin  
5 x 6 3/4 in. (13 x 17 cm) 
$40-50 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

 67 
Horst Zander 
Canadian (1934-  ) 
CONQUERED BLUE 
mixed media 
signed, titled and dated 1967 on verso  
35 3/4 x 48 in. (91 x 122 cm) 
$200-300 

 

68 
Herbert Johannes Jospeh Siebner 
Canadian (1925-2003) 
UNTITLED - PORTRAIT OF A MAN 
mixed media on paper 
signed lower left  
6 3/4 x 5 in. (17 x 12.5 cm) 
$200-300 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

 69 
Herbert Johannes Joseph Siebner 
Canadian (1925-2003) 
UNTITLED 
lithograph 
signed and numbered 5/5  
8 1/2 x 6 in. (21 x 15 cm) 
$50-80 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

70 
Herbert Johannes Joseph Siebner 
Canadian (1925-2003) 
ONE DAY IN NORTHERN GREECE: WHILE 

DRIVING INTO THE MOUNTAINS 
watercolour 
signed and dated '63  
5 x 7 in. (12.7 x 17.8 cm) 
$300-500 
 
Other Notes: Siebner inventory # 
2960 

 

 71 
H.M. McManamna 
UNTITLED - ABSTRACT (RECTANGLES) 
ink on paper 
signed and dated '65 lower right  
16 x 12.5 (41 x 32 cm) 
$30-60 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 
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72 
H. Coldwell 
Canadian (20th century) 
HOWE SOUND 
watercolour 
signed  
12 1/2 x 18 in. (31.8 x 45.7 cm) 
$100-150 

 

 73 
Guy Bardone 
French (b. 1927) 
UNTITLED 
lithograph 
signed and numbered 61/100  
23 3/4 x 18 1/4 in. (60.3 x 46.4 cm) 
$30-50 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

74 
Guily Joffrin 
French (1909- 
UNTITLED- NUDE FEMALE 
lithograph 
signed and numbered 3/50  
19 x 11 1/2 in. (48.3 x 29.2 cm) 
$40-60 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC)  

 75 
Graham Clarke 
British (b. 1941) 
INDUSTRY 
etching 
signed, titled, and numbered 79/100  
13 1/2 x 21 1/4 in. (34.3 x 54 cm) 
$40-60 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

76 
Graciela Rodo Boulanger 
Bolivian (b. 1935) 
UNTITLED- BUCKED OFF 
lithograph 
signed and numbered 69/100 in pencil  
19 x 25 in. (48.3 x 63.5 cm) 
$100-150 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

 77 
Graciela Rodo Boulanger 
Bolivian (b. 1935) 
UNTITLED - GIRL WITH BIRD 
lithograph on paper 
signed lower right  
12 1/2 x 9 in. (31.5 x 23 cm) 
$100-150 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

78 
Graciela Rodo Boulanger 
Bolivian (b. 1935) 
UNTITLED - BOY WITH BIRD 
lithograph on paper 
signed lower right  
12 1/4 x 9 in. (31.5 x 23 cm) 
$100-150 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

 79 
Gordon Appelbe Smith 
Canadian (b. 1919) 
WINTER SEA 
silkscreen 
signed, titled, and numbered 40/50  
9 x 11 1/4 in. (22.9 x 28.6 cm) 
$200-300 

 

80 
Gordon Appelbe Smith 
Canadian (b. 1919) 
UNTITLED 
silkscreen 
signed and in an edition of 75  
9 x 9 in. (22.9 x 22.9 cm) 
$200-300 

 

 81 
Gordon Appelbe Smith 
Canadian (b. 1919) 
NOVEMBER SEA 
silkscreen 
signed, titled, and numbered 70/75  
9 x 12 in. (22.9 x 30.5 cm) 
$150-250 
 
Other Notes: (unframed) 
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82 
Gerda Christofferson 
Canadian 
A YOUNG NATIVE 
signed 
pastel on paper  
23 1/2 x 19 3/4 in. (60 x 50 cm) 
$600-800  

 83 
George Weber 
Canadian (1907-2002) 
EDMONTON, N... #8 
lithograph 
signed, titled, dated 74 and numbered 
37/40  
12 1/4 x 34 in. (31.1 x 86.4 cm) 
$80-120 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

84 
George Chavianaud 
Canadian (1865-1944) 
UNTITLED 
a pair of watercolours 
each signed lower right  
4 x 6 in. each (10 x 15 cm) 
$200-300 

 

 85 
GA McDougall 
watercolour on paper 
signed lower right  
28 3/4 x 20 3/4 in. (73 x 53 cm) 
$40-60 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

86 
Frederick B. Taylor, ARCA 
Canadian (1906 - 1987) 
ON LA RIVIERE AUX RATS, LAC 

EDOUARD 
oil on panel 
signed  
3 1/2 x 10 1/2 in. (8.9 x 26.7 cm) 
$700-900 

 

 87 
Enn Erisalu 
Canadian (1943-2005) 
UNTITLED- PEARS 
oil on card 
signed lower left  
6 1/2 x 8 in. (16.5 x 20.3 cm) 
$30-50 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

88 
Enn Erisalu 
Canadian (1943-2005) 
UNTITLED- NUDE WOMAN 
ink on paper 
initialed lower right  
10 3/4 x 8 1/4 in. (27.3 x 21 cm) 
$30-40 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

 89 
Enn Erisalu 
Canadian (1943-2005) 
UNTITLED- MADE IN USA 
mixed media on paper 
initialed and dated 84 upper right  
5 7/8 x 5 in. (14.9 x 12.7 cm) 
$30-50 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

90 
Enn Erisalu 
Canadian (1943-2005) 
UNTITLED- ABSTRACT IN TEAL, YELLOW, 
AND BLACK 
mixed media on paper 
signed and dated 85 upper left  
7 1/2 x 6 1/4 in. (19.1 x 15.9 cm) 
$60-80 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

 91 
Enn Erisalu 
Canadian (1943-2005) 
UNTITLED- ABSTRACT IN BLACK, RED, 
WHITE 
mixed media on paper 
signed lower right and inscribed on 
verso  
8 1/8 x 5 7/8 in. (20.6 x 14.9 cm) 
$60-80 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 
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92 
Enn Erisalu 
Canadian (1943-2005) 
UNTITLED- ABSTRACT COLLAGE 
mixed media 
signed and dated 84 upper left  
9 x 8 in. (22.9 x 20 cm) 
$50-80 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

 93 
Enn Erisalu 
Canadian (1943-2005) 
UNTITLED - ABSTRACT IN ROSE, 
YELLOW AND ASH 
gouache on paper 
signed and dated 79 upper left  
6 7/8 x 8 in. (17.5 x 20.3 cm) 
$40-60 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

94 
Claude Weisbuch 
French (b. 1927) 
UNTITLED 
lithograph 
signed and numbered 91/160  
23 x 30 in. (58.4 x 76.2 cm) 
$150-300 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

 95 
Claude Weisbuch 
French (b. 1927) 
DOCTOR CONSULTATION 
lithograph 
signed and numbered 53/160  
22 x 29 1/2 in. (55.9 x 74.9 cm) 
$150-300 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

96 
Britton M. Francis 
Canadian (b. 1947) 
LOOKING BACK 
watercolour 
signed and dated 1979 lower right  
15 x 21 1/4 in. (38.1 x 54 cm) 
$300-400 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

 97 
Brian Fisher 
Canadian (1939-2012) 
WINTER PRESENCE NO. 7 (TRIPTYCH) 
framed on paper board 
signed, dated 1973, titled on verso  
15 3/8 x 10 3/4 in. (39 x 27 cm) 
$150-250 

 

98 
Brian Fisher 
Canadian (1939-2012) 
BANFF #9 VALLEY 
ink on paper 
signed bottom left, titled and dated 
1973 on verso  
6 3/4 x 4 7/8 in. (17 x 12.5 cm) 
$50-80 

 

 99 
Brian Fisher 
Canadian (1939-2012) 
BANFF #10 VALLEY 
ink on paper 
signed bottom right, dated 1973, 
titled on verso  
6 1/4 x 5 in. (17 x 13 cm) 
$50-80 

 

100 
Bnueoh Fotter 
UNTITLED- STUDY OF FOUR FIGURES 
etching 
signed and labeled EA in pencil  
22 3/4 x 18 3/4 in. (60.3 x 47.6 cm) 
$20-40 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

 101 
B Clittev (?) 
LA VOIE LACTE 
mixed media print 
signed illegibly, titled and numbered 
23/120  
15 1/2 x 21 in. (39.4 x 53.4 cm) 
$15-30 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 
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102 
Artist Unknown 
UNTITLED 
silkscreen on paper 
signed illegibly and numbered 29/50  
24 x 19 in. (60.9 x 48.2 cm) 
$15-30 

 

 103 
Artist Unknown 
UNTITLED 
monoprint 
signed illegibly and dated 76 lower 
right  
28 1/2 x 22 1/4 in. (72.4 x 56.5 cm) 
$20-40 

 

104 
An Abstract print, signed LABelle 
28 x 36 in. (71.1 x 91.4 cm) 
$20-40  
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

 105 
Alistair Bell 
Canadian (1913-1997) 
FRASER RIVER BOATS 
coloured woodcut 
signed, titled and numbered 8/40  
32 x 24 in. (81.3 x 61 cm) 
$200-300 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

106 
After Salvador Dali 
Spanish (1904-1989) 
MOI, AUSS J'AI CONNU L'EMPEREUR 
lithograph 
signed and numbered 70/100  
6 1/4 x 4 1/2 in. (16 x 11.5 cm) 
$100-150 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

 107 
After James Edward Hervey 
MacDonald 
Canadian 
MISTY FANTASY 
silkscreen 
published by Sampson Matthews  
30 x 40 in. (76 x 101.6 cm) 
$200-300 

 

108 
A. Majid 
UNTITLED- PORTRAIT OF A WOMAN 
graphite 
signed lower right  
23 x 14 in. (58.4 x 35.6 cm) 
$20-30 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 

 

 109 
A large framed pastel depicting 
the Fraser Canyon. Signed and 
dated R A Messner 
23 in. h. x 18 in. w. (58 x 45.7 cm) 
$200-300 

 

110 
A collection of four Joe Average 
prints from the Vancouver Opera 
Series, 
1997, signed, dated and numbered 
163/200 
$200-250 

 

 111 
A collection of five watercolours 
by Roy Yundak, Canadian (b. 
1947) 
(matted and unframed) 
$80-120 
 
Provenance: The Estate of Albert 
Verlaine (Langley, BC) 
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PURCHASER TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 
The following as amended by any posted notices and/or oral announcements during the auction sale, constitutes the entire terms and conditions on which property listed in the auction sale 

catalogue shall be offered for sale or sold by Maynards, and any consignor of such property for whom Maynards acts as agent.  Maynards strongly recommends to all Bidders to thoroughly 

inspect all items before the auction on which the Bidder intends to bid.  Note that Maynards reserves the right to a) refuse to grant or to revoke the privilege of attending an auction sale to any 

person or their agent, at any time, who may have been granted such privilege at previous sales; and b) to refuse to grant or to revoke the privilege of bidding granted by Maynards to any person 

or their agent at any previous auction.  Capitalized terms not otherwise defined are found in article 13.   

1 All property is sold “AS IS, WHERE IS”.  Absolutely no warranty or representation, written or oral, expressed or implied, is given with any lot.  All statements contained in Maynards’ 

catalogue, website, marketing material or by the auctioneers, or in any bill of sale, invoice or elsewhere as to authorship, age, date, origin, prior history or use, reason for sale, fitness for 

any purposes, etc., are approximated statements and shall not be deemed to be representations or warranties with respect to any lot.  All photographic representations are provided solely 

for guidance and not to be relied upon for accuracy as to colour, tone or condition.  No sale is invalid or made void by reason of any flaw in a lot or by reason of a lot being incorrectly 

described, and Maynards will not be liable and no compensation will be paid for any such fault or error of description.  Absolutely NO RETURN of sold goods, NO REFUNDS, and NO 

EXCHANGES will be permitted. 

2 Should any dispute arise over the authorship of any artwork offered in the auction or the description of any watch, plate or jewelry, the Purchaser must notify Maynards in writing at a 

date not later than fourteen (14) days after the date of sale providing sufficient reason for the Purchaser’s dispute of Maynards’ attribution or description. Beyond this period and within 

six months of the sale date, Maynards’ liability is limited to a) the amount of Maynards’ commissions; b) any other sale proceeds to which Maynards is entitled; c) any applicable taxes 

received from the Purchaser on the sale; and d) making demand on the consignor to pay the balance of the Purchase Price to the Purchaser.  Should the consignor fail to pay the balance 

promptly after demand, Maynards may disclose the identity of the consignor and assign to the Purchaser Maynards’ rights against the consignor with respect to the lot, the sale of which 

is sought to be rescinded. Upon such disclosure and assignment, any liability of Maynards as the consignor’s agent with respect to the said lot shall automatically terminate.  

3 Maynards reserves the right to a) withdraw any property at any time before actual sale; or b) reject a bid from any Bidder.  Unless otherwise announced by the auctioneer at the time of 

sale, all bids are per lot as numbered in the catalogue.  Lots may be combined or divided at the auctioneer’s choice.  Certain lots may be offered subject to a confidential reserve placed 

by the consignor.  In such cases, the auctioneer may bid on the consignor’s behalf, only to the amount of the reserve.  However, the consignor is not permitted to bid on their consignment 

property. 

4 Every person at the auction site before, during and after the auction sale, shall be deemed to be there at his/her own risk with notice of the condition of the premises, the activities on the 

premises, and conduct of third parties; and the Bidder shall so advise his/her agents and employees.  No person shall have any claim against Maynards, its consignors, agents, employees, 

directors or principals for any injuries sustained or for damages to or loss of personal property, which may occur from any cause whatsoever. 

5 A sale to the highest Bidder shall be complete upon the auctioneer’s call with the highest Bidder purchasing the offered lot as the Purchaser, in accordance with all the conditions set 

forth herein, including assuming full risk of loss and responsibility, thereof, in accordance with article 8.  In the event of any dispute between Bidders, or in the event of doubt on the part 

of Maynards as to the validity of any bid, the auctioneer shall have the sole discretion either to determine the successful Bidder or to reoffer and resell the lot in dispute.  If any dispute 

arises after the sale, Maynards’ sales record shall be conclusive. 

6 All or part of the Sales Tax may be exempt if the lot is delivered or otherwise removed from British Columbia (BC).  It is the Purchaser’s obligation to prove to the satisfaction of 

Maynards, prior to the payment of the Purchase Price, that such removal results in an exemption from the Sales Tax.  Exemptions will only be permitted if a commercial third party 

carrier delivers the lot directly from Maynards’ premises to a destination outside of BC and supplies Maynards with the appropriate delivery documentation.  The Sales Tax of the 

destination province will be charged if the lot is shipped to a province outside of BC. 

7 Bidding is in Canadian dollars and payment is to be made in Canadian funds whether by cashier’s cheque, Visa, MasterCard, traveler’s cheques or money order, etc.  Total purchases of 

less than $1,000.00 may be paid by cash or uncertified personal cheque only if sufficient identification is provided to the cashier when paying. Total purchases over $1,000.00 may be 

paid by certified cheque, Visa, MasterCard, traveler’s cheques, or bank draft drawn in Canadian dollars.  A financing handling fee will be charged on any non-cash transaction.  A deposit 

of 25% may be required as a down payment with the balance to be paid within three (3) days of the termination of the auction. 

8 Purchase of any lot is at the Purchaser’s risk with risk of loss immediately passing to the Purchaser upon the auctioneer’s call.  Neither Maynards, nor its consignors, nor its employees, 

nor its agents, nor its directors, nor its principals have any liability of any nature whatsoever to the Purchaser, other than the sole and exclusive liability of refunding the Purchase Price, 

in the event the lot is not delivered to the Purchaser due to fire, theft, damage, or any other cause or, if there is any loss or damage of any kind to the lot, whether caused by negligence or 

otherwise, while any lot is in or under the custody of Maynards. 

9 No lot may be removed until the Purchase Price is paid in full for all lots purchased.  All lots purchased shall be removed in their entirety from the site at the Purchaser’s sole cost and 

responsibility and by the date as specified in the auction catalogue or as posted or announced at the sale.  Maynards may provide assistance to the Purchaser with packing or removing 

goods from the auction floor once sold, solely as a courtesy.  However, Maynards is not responsible for any damage which may occur during that time.  Check-out of small items may be 

permitted after 9:00 p.m. on the night of the sale.  Large pieces of furniture, rugs, sets of china and crystal, large paintings, etc. may only be removed at the termination of the auction.  It 

is the responsibility of the Purchaser to bring sufficient wrapping material and boxes, etc. The Purchaser shall full indemnify Maynards and its consignors for any loss arising from 

damage to any person or property caused to any extent by the Purchaser’s removal of the lot(s) purchased. 

10 Certain property sold at the auction may be subject to laws governing exports from Canada and import restrictions of foreign countries. The export of any lot from Canada, or import into 

any other country, may be subject to granting by local authorities of one or more export or import licenses, as the case may be.  It is the Purchaser’s responsibility to obtain any relevant 

export or import licenses.  All lots purchased from Maynards shall be paid for in accordance with article 7 and the denial of any export or import license or any delay in the obtaining of 

such license shall not justify the rescission or cancellation of any sale or any delay in making payment of the Purchase Price for the lot.  Maynards is unable to assist in obtaining any of 

the above-mentioned export or import license documents. 

11 If prospective Purchasers are unable to attend the auction on-site, Maynards will arrange for absentee bidding as a courtesy.  An absentee bid enables a staff member to bid on the 

prospective Purchaser’s behalf according to the standard bidding process.  Maynards’ auction representatives will not bid above the maximum amount indicated by the prospective 

Purchaser.  In the event that Maynards receives more than one absentee bid for the same maximum amount and at the auction, those absentee bids are the highest bids for that lot; the lot 

shall be Knocked Down to the person whose absentee bid request was received first.  Maynards will have no liability whatsoever for any errors or failures.  All outstanding accounts for 

absentee bidders must be settled in full within three (3) days of the termination of the auction.   

12 If the conditions herein or any other applicable condition(s) are not complied with, in addition to other remedies available by law to Maynards and/or its consignors, including but 

without limitation, the right to hold the Purchaser liable for the Purchase Price, Maynards may, at its option, choose to do any of the following: 

(a) cancel the sale in part or in full, retaining as liquidated damages all payments made by the Purchaser; 

(b) resell the property, either publicly or privately, after three (3) days notice to the Purchaser and for the account and risk of the Purchaser, and in such event the Purchaser shall be 

liable to Maynards for any deficiency if the resale is less than the Purchase Price, plus all costs, including warehousing, the pro-rata share of expenses of both sales including 

reasonable attorneys fees, Maynards’ commission, plus all other charges due hereunder and incidental damages suffered by Maynards or its consignor; 

(c) charge interest on the Purchase Price at the rate of 5% above the prime rate of the Royal Bank of Canada; and 

(d) store the lot on the premises of Maynards or elsewhere, and to release the lot to the Purchaser only after payment of the Purchase Price and any additional expenses incurred by 

Maynards. 

13 Definitions: 

(a) “Bidder(s)” means a person or a person’s agent who has completed proper registration with Maynards and has obtained a numbered bidding card (note that bidding cards cannot be 

shared between two or more bidders), who may place bids on property auctioned by Maynards; 

(b) “Buyer’s Premium” means a fee of not less than 15% of the Hammer Price, which will be added to the Hammer Price in respect of each lot purchased; 

(c) “Hammer Price” means the price at which a lot is Knocked Down to the Purchaser; 

(d) “Knock(ed) Down” means to conclude the sale of a lot by the auctioneer’s call, inclusive of the blow or knock of the auctioneer’s hammer; 

(e) “Purchase Price” means the aggregate of a) the Hammer Price; b) the Buyer’s Premium and other surcharges, if any; and c) unless the Purchaser is exempt by law from the 

payment thereof, in accordance with article 6, the Sales Tax and any other applicable taxes or fees;  

(f) “Purchaser” means the highest Bidder acknowledged by the auctioneer as the Bidder who wins the lot; and 

(g) “Sales Tax” means the Federal and Provincial sales and excise taxes applicable in BC or in the destination jurisdiction to which a lot will be delivered.  

 

 


